

Prasar Bharati (India's Public Service Broadcaster) Prasar Bharati Secretariat Prasar Bharati House Copernicus Marg, New Delhi

No. A-10013/3/2015-PPC (Vol.II)

Dated: 21st Jan, 2020

OFFICE ORDER No. 34 /2020-PPC

Consequent upon his empanelment to the post of Joint Secretary (in-situ) in SAG grade vide DOP&T's Order No. 21/2/2018-CS-I(D) dated 17.01.2020, approval of the Competent Authority is hereby conveyed for acceptance of the request of Dr. Shailendar Kumar for his pre-mature relieving and repatriation from Prasar Bharati.

2. Accordingly, Dr. Shailendra Kumar ADG(A) DG:AIR shall stand relieved and repatriated from Prasar Bharati w.e.f 21.01.2020 (A/N) with the directions to report to DoP&T, Lok Nayak Bhawan, New Delhi.

(Alok Kumar Sharma) Director (Pers)

То

- Officer concerned
- ii. DG, AIR, Akashwani Bhawan, New Delhi
- iii. Shri Rajul Bhatt Director [CS.I(D)], Ministry of Personnel, P.G and Pensions, Department of Personnel & Training, Khan Market, Lok Nayak Bhavan, New Delhi
- iv. Under Secretary (Estt-I), Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi
- v. Dy. Director (Admn), S-I(A) Section, DG:AR Akashwani Bhawan, New Delhi with a request to ensure that the office is clear from vigilance angle.
- Vi. DDG (Tech), PB Sectt-with a request to get the order uploaded in PB Sectt's Website
 - vii. Hindi Unit for Hindi version
 - viii. Office Orders folder

Copy for information please

- i. Staff Officer to CEO, Prasar Bharati
- ii. PS to member (F), PB Sectt